Note:  SPG and DDR have already elected to pay their dividend in 90% stock, and VNO elected tp pay their dividend in 60% stock

Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

As part of the “stress test” we ran in our models, we reflect changes in occupancy and rental rates that are comparable to the most

recent recessions in 1991 and 2001 (Exhibit 2). Further, we also examine in detail the balance sheets of companies we believe have

meaningful refinancing requirements over the next several years (i.e., companies which we believe will need to de-leverage over

the near term). As part of our analysis, we therefore incorporate in our 2009 estimates the companies listed below opting to pay the

2009 annual dividend in a combination of cash and stock. While the change would come at the expense of earnings growth and

NAV dilution in the short run, we believe the trend could help the universe trade more in line with the longer-term average FFO

multiple (10X) in this scenario versus 7X-8X today.

February 24, 2009   United States: Real Estate: REITs

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 9

Exhibit 8: Goldman Sachs 2009 dividend payment assumptions

Company
GS assumed 2009 payment
method

New FAD
payout ratio Old dividend

Revised 2009
cash dividend

SPG* 90% stock - 10% cash 6% $3.60 $0.36
DDR* 90% stock - 10% cash 9% $2.76 $0.15
VNO* 60% stock - 40% cash 61% $3.68 $1.47
CBL 60% stock - 40% cash 36% $2.20 $0.60
KIM 60% stock - 40% cash 64% $1.76 $0.70
REG 60% stock - 40% cash 51% $2.90 $1.16
MAC 60% stock - 40% cash 46% $3.20 $1.28
AIV 60% stock - 40% cash 114% $2.40 $0.90
PLD 60% stock - 40% cash 69% $2.07 $0.55
AMB 60% stock - 40% cash 68% $2.08 $0.45
BXP 60% stock - 40% cash 35% $2.72 $1.09
CLI 60% stock - 40% cash 40% $2.56 $1.02
SLG 60% stock - 40% cash 18% $1.52 $0.60

*Note: SPG, VNO and DDR have already indicated as of 4Q2008 that the changed payment option will go into effect from 1Q2009

Source: Company data, Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

Exhibit 9: Summary of Goldman Sachs REIT coverage ratings

Industrial Office Retail Apartment Other

BXP KIM HCP

SKT PSA

SPG

TCO

LRY BPO DDR AIV AXB

CLI MAC AVB BKD

SLG WRI CPT CBG

VNO EQR FCEA

AMB CUZ CBL BRE

DRE FRT ESS

PLD KRG PPS

REG UDR

BUY

NEUTRAL

SELL

Source: Goldman Sachs Research estimates.

February 24, 2009   United States: Real Estate: REITs

Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research 10